ITEM NO. 31 (A-98)
1.
Name of the Project


Name of work: Improvement to Palika Niwas Housing complex, Lodhi Colony SH: Renovation of flats at Palika Niwas Housing complex, Lodhi Colony.

2.         Name of the Department Concerned
           Civil Engineering Department Zone-II

3.

 Brief History of the Project


Palika Niwas Housing Complex, NDMC is a big  housing colony comprising of 189 quarters of various categories i.e. Type I, II and type III flats.  The housing 
complex as constructed way back in 1973 and till then no major improvement work has been taken up.   A request was made by the Resident welfare Association, Palika Niwas Housing Complex which was forwarded by the Hon’ble Chief Minster to S.O. to Chairperson vide letter dated 15.3.2008 regarding taking necessary action for points pertaining to civil Engineering Deptt. and also points mentioned in letter dated 16.5.2008.  Accordingly the proposal has been framed in two parts i.e. the nature of internal improvement of the flats of Palika Niwas housing  by providing Vitrified/ceramic tiles on floors of all the rooms, ceramic tiles on walls in W.C. Bath & Kitchen, granite stone on working slab in kitchen, providing and fixing new S.C.I. pipes for W.C., bath, kitchen and rain water on wall outside the shaft etc.. based on latest specifications as circulated vide circular No.  D-483/EO(C-II) dated 8.12.2006. as decided by E-in C for different type of buildings like Hospitals, Schools, Housing, Commercial Buildings, Barat Ghars etc.  By renovating as per the latest specifications,  the life of the flats will enhance considerably and also number of complaints received (frequent wear and tear in the flats) will be minimized.

Accordingly a Preliminary Estimate to implement the above scheme was processed and A/A & E/S by the Council was accorded vide Reso. No. 08 (A-75) dt. 17.12.08 amounting to Rs. 2,93,07,000/-. 

Thereafter the detailed estimate based on DSR 2007 + Market Rates + 3% contingencies got  technical sanctioned and N.I.T got approved from the competent authority.

Item Rate tenders were invited after completing all the codal formalities and in response 4 tenders were received and were  opened on 13.8.2009.as per details given hereunder:

	S.

No.
	Name of the Agency
	Estimated cost (Rs.)
	Quoted Amount(Rs.)
	% above /below the estimated cost
	Condition if any
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s. Bhasin Cosnt. Co.
	29137787/-
	36510624.00
	 23.24% above
	Nil
	Nil

	2.
	M/s. Devinder Singh
	29137787/-
	 32833980.00
	12.69% above
	Nil
	Nil

	3.
	M/s. Krishna Murari Sharma & Sons
	29137787/-
	 31589739.00
	8.42% above
	Nil
	Nil

	4.
	M/s. Rukma Décor & Costn. Co.
	29137787/-
	--
	--
	---
	The agency has not provided the undertaking that they have filed upto date D. Vat Return.  Thus Technical Bid not found OK and Financial Bid not opened.


From the above it may be seen that M/s Krishan Murari & Son. has quoted an amount of Rs. 31589739/- which is 8.42% (approx.) above the estimated cost put to tender.  The justification has been worked out by Planning Division at 4.73% above the estimated cost of Rs. 29137787/- put to tender.  The quoted rate of the contractor M/s Krishan Murari & Son are some what on the higher  side as compared to the justified rates. To explore the possibility of getting the rates reduced to the maximum extent i.e. near the justification, negotiations were proposed and held with the contractor in the chamber of Chief Engineer(C-II) in the presence of all the Committee Members viz. Addl. Chief Engineer/S.E(P), E.E(P-I) Sr. A.O.(W), A. L.O and E.E.BM-III.  After detailed discussions on all the aspects,  contractor agreed to reduce his quoted rates by giving a rebate of 0.5% on the tendered amount and which has been considered quite reasonable because of the nature of work/site constraints.  Accordingly negotiation committee opined  to accept the tender of M/s Krishan Murari & Son with a revised offer of Rs. 31431790/- which is 7.87% (approx.) above the estimated cost. The negotiated tendered amount is  3.0% above the justified amount of the tender which is quite reasonable.  The letter of voluntarily reduction given by the contractor dated 11.09.09 shall form part of the agreement
4. 
DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT:

Proposal


Proposal has been framed in two parts i.e. the nature of internal improvement of the flats of Palika Niwas housing  by providing Vitrified/ceramic tiles on floors of all the rooms, ceramic tiles on walls in W.C. Bath & Kitchen, granite stone on working slab in kitchen, M.S. Cupboard shutter in room and kitchen  providing and fixing new S.C.I. pipes for W.C., bath, kitchen and rain water on wall outside the shaft, water proofing treatement in sunken portion of toilet etc. based on latest specifications as circulated vide circular No.  D-483/EO(C-II) dated 8.12.2006. as decided by E-in-C.  By renovating as per the latest specifications,  the life of the flats will enhance considerably and also number of complaints received (frequent wear and tear in the flats) will be minimized.

4. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT.


The total cost of tender is Rs.3,14,31,790/- against the Budget provision of 
Rs.50.00 lacs under non-plan funds is available vide item No. 302 page 165 
under head of Account D.4.12.1 of Budget Book of 2009-2010 and sufficient 
amount will be sought in the R.E. and next year’s budget.  
5. 
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE WITH TIME LIMIT FOR EACH STAGE INCLUDING INTERNAL PROCESSING:

Fifteen months after the award of work. 
6. 
COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT (with Diary No. 2206/Finance) dt.24.09.2009      


The Financed Deptt. has given no objection for acceptance of negotiated offer of 
L-1 at 7.87% above the estimated cost i.e. 3% above the justified cost. 

7. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON COMMENTS OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT

No comments in view of no objection given by Finance Deptt. Finance has seen 
the case and there are no comments to offer 

8. LEGAL IMPLECATION OF THE PROJECT.


Nil 

9. DETAILS OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISTING LAW OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THIS SUBJECT.

The council has already approved the Preliminary Estimate of this project vide Reso. No. 08 (A-75)   dated 17.12.08.    There is nothing related to law of Parliament and Assembly for this project. 
10. COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THE PROJECT


Nil

11. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW DEPARTMENT

Nil

13. 
Certified that all Central vigilance commission (CVC) guide lines have been 
followed while processing the case.

14. RECOMMENDATIONS:

The lowest tender of M/s Krishan Murari & Son  at their negotiated tendered amount of Rs. 31431790/- which is 7.87% (approx.) above the estimated cost of Rs.2,91,37,787/- put to tender is recommended for acceptance by the Council.

15. DRAFT RESOLUTION:

Resolved by the Council that the lowest tender of M/s Krishan Murari & Son  at their negotiated tendered amount of Rs. 31431790/- which is 7.87% (approxx) above the estimated cost of Rs.2,91,37,787/-. The negotiated tender amount is 3.00% (approx.) above the justified cost of Rs.3,05,16,004/-, is recommended for acceptance by the Council.

Also approval is accorded to award the work in anticipation of issue of Minutes of the Council’ Meeting to M/s Krishna Murari Sharma & Sons the lowest tenderer for the work:  

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord approval for award of the work to the lowest tenderer M/s Krishan Murari & Son  at their negotiated tendered amount of Rs.3,14,31,790/-, which is 7.87% (approxx) above the estimated cost of Rs.2,91,37,787/- and 3.00% (approx.) above the justified cost of Rs.3,05,16,004/-.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
